

## Republic of the Philippines SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD **Pasay City**





**RESOLUTION NO. 6623, S-2023** 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD CERTIFYING THE REVIEW OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 1 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2023 OF BARANGAY 160 ZONE 17, PASAY CITY, IN COMPLIANCE AND CONFORMITY WITH PASAY CITY ORDINANCE NO. 5914 SERIES OF 2018 AND ARTICLE II, CHAPTER III OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991 AND OTHER APPLICABLE LAWS, RULES AND REGULATIONS AS WELL AS, COMMISSION ON AUDIT RULES AND REGULATIONS ON THE MATTER.

Introduced by: HON. VICE - MAYOR WALDETRUDES DEL ROSARIO

Sponsored by: HON. JULIE G. GONZALES

Co-Sponsored by: HON. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO, HON. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS, HON. MARLON A. PESEBRE, HON. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA, HON. ABRAHAM ALBERT Q. ALVINA, HON. RICARDO E. SANTOS, HON. JOSE C. ISIDRO JR., HON. EDITHA Y. MANGUERRA, HON. DONNABEL M. VENDIVEL, HON. JENNIFER D. PANALIGAN, HON. KING MARLON A. MAGAT, HON. ANGELO NICOL P. ARCEO AND HON. JOSE MIGUEL A MAÑEZ

WHEREAS, Section 3 of Ordinance No. 5914 Series of 2018 provides for the procedural guidelines on the Review of Barangay Appropriation Ordinances;

WHEREAS, the pertinent provision of ARTICLE II, CHAPTER III OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT CODE OF 1991 or R.A. 7160 pertaining to barangay budgets;

WHEREAS, the Supplemental Budget No. 1 of Barangay 160 Zone 17, Pasay City was submitted to the Liga ng mga Barangay for preparation of the necessary sanggunian resolution certifying the review of the Supplemental Budget No. 1 of the barangay and is subsequently filed for inclusion in the agenda of the Sangguniang Panlungsod for final review and approval;

WHEREAS, the appropriation provisions and outlays on the said Barangay Supplemental Budget were likewise previously referred to the City Budget Office, Office of the City Accountant, City Planning Office and to the Committee on Appropriations of the Sangguniang Panlungsod and were found to be accurate, legal and conforms with all accounting and auditing rules and procedures.

WHEREAS, this Sanggunian finds that the aforesaid proposed Supplemental Budget has satisfactorily met the necessary budgetary requirements set forth under the Local Government Code of 1991 and Ordinance No. 5914 Series of 2018.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, Certifying the Review of the Supplemental Budget No. 1 for Calendar Year 2023 of Barangay 160 Zone 17, Pasay City, is in Compliance and Conformity with Pasay City Ordinance No. 5914 Series of 2018 and Article II, Chapter III of the Local Government Code of 1991 and other Applicable Laws, Rules and regulations as well as Commission on Audit Rules and Regulations on the matter;

ADOPTED, in the City of Pasay, Metro Manila, Philippines, this <sup>17th</sup>day of July, in the Year of Our Lord, Twenty Thousand Twenty Three.

mana luti-

DISTRICT I

Hon. MARK ANTHONY A. CALIXTO

City Councilor

Hon. MARY GRACE B. SANTOS

City Councilor

Hon. MARLON A. PESEBRE

City Councilor

Hon. MA. ANTONIA C. CUNETA

City Councilor

Hon. ABRAHAM ALBERT Q. ALVINA

City Councilor

Hon. RICARDO E. SANTOS

City Councilor

DISTRICT II

Hon/JOSE C. ISIDRO JR.

City Councilor

Hon. EDITHA Y. MANGUERRA

City Councilor

Hon. DONNABEL M. VENDIVEL

City Councilor

Hon. JENNIPER D. PANALIGAN

City Councilor

Hon. KING MARLON A. MAGAT

City Councilor

Hon. ANGELO NICOL P. ARCEO

City Councilor

Ex-Officio Member

Hon. JULIE G. GONZALES

President

Liga ng mga Barangay

Pasay City Chapter

Hon. JOSE MIGUEL A. MAÑEZ

President

SK Federation

Pasay City Chapter

Certified True and Correct:

DR. VOLTAIRE F. PORTUGUEZ

City Secretary

Office of the City Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

Attested:

Hon. WALDETRUDES S. DEL ROSARIO

City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer